things, differences in timing between when a market exposure changes and corresponding changes to the hedge positions, extreme swings in the
equity markets and interest rates, market volatility, policyholder behavior, divergence between the performance of the underlying funds and the
hedging indices, divergence between the actual and expected performance of the hedge instruments, or our ability to purchase hedging
instruments at prices consistent with our desired risk and return trade-off.

The table below illustrates our estimates of the potential instantaneous impact to income from operations which could result from sudden
changes in equity markets, interest rates and implied market volatilities at the levels indicated in the table and excludes the run rate impacts
which may occur. The amounts represent the estimated difference between the change in GMWB reserves and the change in the value of the
underlying hedge instruments on an after-DAC and after-tax basis resulting from such changes. These estimates are based upon the recorded
reserves for GMWB at December 31, 2006 and the related hedge instruments in place as of that date.

47

Edgar Filing: LINCOLN NATIONAL CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 83

Table of Contents

December 31, 2006 (in millions) Inforce Sensitivities
-20% -10% -5% 5%

Equity market return $ (11) $ (2) $ (1) $ �

-50 bps -25 bps +25 bps +50 bps

Interest rates $ (2) $ (1) $ �  $ �

-4% -2% 2% 4%

Implied volatilities $ �  $ �  $ (1) $ (3)
S&P 500 Index® Benefits

We also have in place a hedging program for our indexed annuities we obtained through our merger with Jefferson-Pilot. These contracts permit
the holder to elect an interest rate return or an equity market component, where interest credited to the contracts is linked to the performance of
the S&P 500 Index®. Policyholders may elect to rebalance index options at renewal dates, either annually or biannually. At each renewal date,
we have the opportunity to re-price the indexed component by establishing participation rates, subject to minimum guarantees. We purchase

[…]

and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations for additional discussion of equity market risk.

Fee Revenues. The fee revenues of our Investment Management segment and fees earned from variable annuities and variable life insurance
products are exposed to the risk of a decline in equity market values. These fees are generally a fixed percentage of the market value of assets
under management. In a severe equity market decline, fee income could be reduced by not only reduced market valuations but also by customer
withdrawals and redemptions. Such withdrawals and redemptions from equity funds and accounts might be partially offset by transfers to our
fixed-income accounts and the transfer of funds to us from our competitors� customers.

Assets. While we invest in equity assets with the expectation of achieving higher returns than would be available in our core fixed-income
investments, the returns on, and values of, these equity investments are subject to somewhat greater market risk than our fixed-income
investments. These investments, however, add diversification benefits to our fixed-income investments. The table below shows the sensitivity of
price changes to our equity assets owned.

(in millions)

December 31, 2006 December 31, 2005

Carrying
Value

Fair
Value

10% Fair
Value
Increase

10% Fair
Value

Decrease
Carrying
Value

Fair
Value

Domestic equities $ 569 $ 568 $ 626 $ 512 $ 32 $ 32
Foreign equities 131 132 144 118 112 112

Subtotal 700 700 770 630 144 144
Real estate 421 452 497 407 183 196
Other equity interests 754 754 829 678 365 365

Edgar Filing: LINCOLN NATIONAL CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 183

Total $ 1,875 $ 1,906 $ 2,096 $ 1,715 $ 692 $ 705

112

Edgar Filing: LINCOLN NATIONAL CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 184

Table of Contents

Equity Derivatives (in millions)(1)
Notional
Value

Fair
Value

10% Fair
Value
Increase

10% Fair
Value

Decrease
Equity futures $ 204 $ �  $ 14 $ (14)
Put return swaps 110 �  14 (14)
Total options 2,200 171 150 201

Total $ 2,514 $ 171 $ 178 $ 173

(1) Assumes a +/� 10% change in underlying indexes. Fair value above does not reflect daily settlement of futures or monthly settlement of
total return swaps.

Liabilities. We have exposure to changes in our stock price through stock appreciation rights (�SARs�) issued in 2002 through 2006. The
aggregate value for vested and non-vested SARs was $11 million and $6 million at December 31, 2006, respectively. The aggregate value for
vested and non-vested SARs was $8 million and $5 million at December 31, 2005, respectively. This program is being hedged with equity
derivatives as discussed below.